
 
 
To: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Councillors C.Farr, Groves and Shiner 
 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 31st May 2023 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 7TH JUNE, 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Sub-Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Station Road East, Oxted is set out below.  If a member of the Sub-Committee is unable to 
attend the meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
David Ford  
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
  
2. Election of Chair   
  
3. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
 
(i)  any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
 
(ii)  other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any item(s) of  
 business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI must, unless a  
 relevant item of business. If in doubt, advice should be sought from the Monitoring 
 Officer or her staff prior to the meeting. 
 
  

4. Premises licence application - Long Acres camp site, Lingfield RH7 6LE  (Pages 3 - 
44) 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 

REPORT TO THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE –  7TH  JUNE 2023 AT 18:30 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT  
LONG ACRES CAMPING & CARAVAN SITE, NEWCHAPEL ROAD, 
LINGFIELD RH7 6LE WHICH HAS ATTRACTED 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Report of: Ian Garrod, Licensing Officer  -   Tel: 01883 732794  

licensing@tandridge.gov.uk  
 

Purpose of Report: An application has been made for a premises licence to be granted under 
the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) at Long Acres Camping & Caravan Site, 
Newchapel Road, Lingfield, RH7 6LE.  
 
During the consultation period, representations were received from 
members of the public in respect of objecting to the application. The 
representations received have raised concerns that the licensing 
objectives under the Act have not been met.  
 
In accordance with S18(3) of the Act, the application must be determined 
by the Sub-Committee of the Council’s Licensing Committee. 
 

Publication status:  Unrestricted. 
 

Recommendations: That, in accordance with its delegated powers, the Sub-Committee either: 
a) grants the application as applied for; 
b) grants the application subject to conditions the Sub-Committee 

considers necessary to promote the licensing objectives; 
c) excludes from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates; or 
d) rejects the application. 

 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee may not modify the conditions or 
reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it 
desirable to do so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the licensing 
objectives.  
 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a decision at 
the end of the Hearing after all relevant parties have been given the 
opportunity to be heard.  Members must give full reasons for their decision. 
 

Appendices:  A 
B 
C 
D 
E 
 

Application for a Premises Licence to be granted (page 9) 
A plan of the site and plan of the proposed licensed area (page 35) 
Map of area around Long Acres Camping & Caravan Site (page 37) 
Representations from members of the public (page 39) 
Amendments to application from applicant (page 41) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:licensing@tandridge.gov.uk


1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The supply of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late night 

refreshment are licensable activities under the Licensing Act 2003. Authorisation from the 
Council, in its role as the licensing authority, is required for any of these activities to be 
undertaken at premis
[...]
ing objectives. If granted, and unless modified by the Sub-Committee, the conditions 
in Section M of Appendix ‘A’ will be attached to the premises licence. 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



3 Consultation 
 

3.1 The consultation period for this application was from 13th April 2023 until 11th May 2023. 
 

3.2 The application was served on all the responsible authorities and has been available to view 
by members of the public on the Council’s website during the consultation period. It is 
confirmed that statutory notices were displayed on the site throughout the consultation 
period. 

 
3.3 There were no objections received from the responsible authorities. 

 
3.4 There 5 five representations received from members of the public in objection to the 

application being granted. There are 2 objectors remaining. Of the other 3, one was resolved, 
one was withdrawn and the other was not deemed relevant. 
 

3.5 The 2 remaining objections have been deemed relevant by the authority and are attached at 
Appendix ‘D’. The objections received are in relation to Public Nuisance, Protection of 
Children from Harm the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, and Public Safety. 
 

Objectors’ Names Grounds 
 

Barry Hall Public nuisance /  Protection of children from harm 
 

Mark Williamson Public nuisance /  Public Safety 
 

 
3.6 Following receipt of the objections, the applicant was contacted with the issues raised by 

the members of the public. Following discussions with the applicant and objectors, the 
applicant has provided amendments to the application. 
 

3.7 The agreed amendments to the application are to remove late night refreshments and to 
reduce the hours of the supply of alcohol from 12:00 - 00:00 to 12:00 - 22:00. If the 
application is granted, and unless modified by the Sub-Committee, the premises licence will 
be issued with these amendments. 
 

3.8 The e-mails attached at Appendix ‘E’ show these agreed changes: 
 

• 5th May 2023 – Reduce alcohol sales hours to 2245 
• 
[...]
f the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; or 
d) To reject the application. 

 
7.2 In determining the application, the Sub-Committee must give appropriate weight to:  

•  evidence presented at the hearing; 
•  Guidance issued by the Home Office under s.182 of the Act; 
•  the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
•  any advice given by the Council’s Legal Advisor during the hearing.  

 
7.3 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a decision at the end of the 

Hearing after all relevant parties have been given the opportunity to be heard.  Members 
must give full reasons for their decision. 

 
7.4 Any party to the hearing may appeal to the Magistrates Court against the decision of the 

Licensing Sub-Committee.  The appeal must be made within 21 days of the date of 
notification of the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 

 
------- end of report ------- 

Page 8



APPENDIX A   APPENDIX A  

 Application for a premises licence to be granted 

under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 
 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 
 

I/
W
e 

    Arcana bars 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Part 1 – Premises details 
  
Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
     long acres camping and caravan Park 
          new chapel road 
          lin
[...]
ibe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 
    Staff shall receive training on the promotion of the licensing objectives, which 
shall be recorded and refreshed every 12 months. Training shall cover: 

● The licensing objectives. 
● The requirements for ID as part of age verification. 
● Dealing with an intoxicated person  
● Dealing with disorderly incidents /disorderly persons 
● Dealing with drug related activity on a licenced premises.  
● Recording of any refusal to sell alcohol  
● Recording of incidents  
● Reporting of incidents to police and information to be shared with police to 

promote the licensing objectives 
 

2. There will be a Risk Assessment in place which Police and Responsible 
Authorities can view on request, this will be checked by DPS on a regular 
basis and updated when required  
 

3. No Events will be held under the Licence 
 

4. Members of the public are able to bring their own alcohol onto site and sales 
of alcohol will be monitored to prevent pre-loading by public drinking their own 
alcohol and then attempting to purchase at the bar. 
 

5. An incident log shall be maintained on the premises, which documents the 
date and time of any incidents involving the premises, which could undermine 
the licensing objectives. This shall be completed within 24 hours of the 
incident, be available upon request of a police officer or an authorised officer 
and will record the following: 
 

● All crimes reported at the venue 
● All ejections of patrons 
● Any complaints received concerning crime and disorder 
● All drugs seized or found 
● Any incidents of disorder 
● Any faults in the CCTV system, including action taken to remedy 
● Persons banned from the premises 

  
6. There shall be a record of any refused sale of alcohol. The refusal register 

shall be inspected on a regular basis by the designated premises super
[...]
e 
Arcana bars  
 
On Tue, 9 May 2023, 10:34 Ian Garrod, <IGarrod@tandridge.gov.uk> wrote: 

Good morning 

Further comments from the first objector :- 

I appreciate Arcana Bars are at least listening to our concerns. However Charlie the owner of Long 
Acres Camping site has already informed residents that last orders would be 22.00. So 22.45 does not 
count as a concession but an extension by 45 minutes! 

I have read with keen interest the comments coming back from Arcana Bars. Whilst I appreciate 
some of the stated intentions I do question the need to keep serving alcohol until 22.45. They claim to 
be family oriented and encourage families coming together to share a nice time. All very laudable but 
surely families with children don’t need to be drinking and eating at such a late hour. 

Clearly Arcana are not willing to move the site of the vans and drinking/eating areas further away, 
are they willing/prepared to stop serving latest 22.00? 

Please let me have any response thanks. 

Kind regards 

Ian 
 
Ian Garrod   Tandridge District Council 

The Council Offices 
8 Station Road East 

Oxted, Surrey 
RH8 0BT  

igarrod@tandridge.gov.uk www.tandridge.gov.uk 
 
  

Page 42

mailto:IGarrod@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:igarrod@tandridge.gov.uk
http://www.tandridge.gov.uk/


From: Arcana Bars Sent: 17 May 2023 12:32 
To: Ian Garrod <IGarrod@tandridge.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: Premises Licence Application Long Acres Camp site Clarification 
 
Yes, that’s correct we won’t serve any alcohol or food past 10pm  
 
On Wed, 17 May 2023, 12:13 Ian Garrod, <IGarrod@tandridge.gov.uk> wrote: 

Good Afternoon 

  

I have noted that in the latest correspondence on 16th May 2023 you stated :- 

 Can we please compromise? We will move our last orders to 10.00pm. 

 Is that just for alcohol or does that include Hot Food Sales as well, at the moment you have Late 
Night Refreshment included on the application between Monday & Sunday 2300 – 0000 does the 
latest offer mean that you will
[...]
en and they 
love how everything has been set up. 

We have been open now for 3 weeks and each weekend the bar has been shut down and everyone has left the area 
by 10.30pm.  

We really hope that you can support us with this and come yourself to see just how lovely it is. 

Kind regards 

Natalie  

Arcana bars 

  

 

  

  

 

 

 

Page 44


	Agenda
	4 Premises licence application - Long Acres camp site, Lingfield RH7 6LE
	Appendix A - Premises Licence application
	Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this by providing with this application copies or scanned copies of the following documents (which do not need to be certified).

	Appendix B - Plan of proposed licensed area
	Appendix C - map of area around camp site
	Appendix D - representations from the public
	Appendix E - applicant's amendments






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Station Road East, Oxted on the 7th June 2023 at 6.30pm. 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Chris Farr, Groves and Shiner 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Chris Farr was elected Chair of the meeting. 
 
 

2. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION - LONG ACRES CAMP SITE, 
LINGFIELD RH7 6LE  
 
During the consultation process following Arcana’s original application for a premises licence, 
Arcana had agreed to the following concessions in response to objectors’ representations: 
  
           reduction in hours for alcohol sales from midnight to 22:00; and  
           withdrawal of late-night refreshment. 
  
Of the original five representations, one was not deemed relevant and three were resolved, 
leaving one remaining objection at the time of the hearing.  
  
The Sub-Committee heard from Kelly Van Zanten, Natalie Williamson and Charlie & Rebecca 
Pilkington who spoke in support of the application, including the following comments:  
  
           it was intended to create a pleasant hospitality venue for families to enjoy 
  
           the bar had been operating for six weeks (via Temporary Event Notices) without incident  
  
           Kelly Van Zanten had been running Arcana Bars for two years without incidents  
  
           the business model for the operation at Long Acres was geared towards minimising the 

scope for anti-social behaviour, including a Challenge 25 regime and no marketing 
initiatives which could encourage binge drinking  

  
           the bar couldn’t be relocated on the site without compromising the business model 
  
           if the bar became too noisy, both Arcana and the site owners would take remedial action.  
  
All relevant written submissions were considered. 
  
In response to Members’ questions, the speakers confirmed that: 
  
           the relationship between Arcana and the co-owners was purely business orientated  

  
           a high proportion of visitors walked to the bar which minimised the risk of drink driving   



2 

 
 

  
           there was no CCTV on the site  

  
           there was one single entrance / exit point. 
  
In their summing up statements, Natalie Williamson read out recent reviews written by visitors 
to the bar and Charlie Pilkington reiterated that any future noise issues would be addressed.   
  
The hearing closed at 6.55pm and the Sub-Committee, accompanied by Lidia Harrison and 
Vince Sharp, retired to the Jack Farrell Room consider its decision.  
  
The Sub-Committee had due regard to: 
  
1.       The provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 which confer the powers of the Licensing 

Authority to deal with the application.  
  
2.       The obligation to promote the four licensing objectives.  
  
3.       The relevant sections of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Statutory 

Guidance. 
  
The Sub-Committee acknowledged that it: 
  
           must carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as set 

out in Section 4(2) of the 2003 Act; and 
  
           cannot take account of representations which do not relate to one or more of those 

licensing objectives and that any representations must be relevant and evidenced-based. 
  
  
The decision of the Sub-Committee was that: 
  
“Having considered the evidence presented within the document pack and at the Hearing, 
including the Applicant’s efforts to address the concerns of residents during the consultation 
period, the Sub-Committee is satisfied that the licensing objectives would not be compromised 
by granting the licence, subject to the conditions agreed by the applicant in response to 
representations. The application is therefore agreed on that basis.”    
  
 

 
Rising 6.55 pm  
 
 


